

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

05/09/22

04:59 PM

R2203016

Order Instituting Rulemaking Proceeding to
Consider Amendments to General Order 133

R. 22-03-016
(Filed March 17, 2022)

AT&T'S OPENING COMMENTS ON
ORDER INSTITUTING RULEMAKING PROCEEDING TO
CONSIDER AMENDMENTS TO GENERAL ORDER 133

Nelsonya Causby
AT&T Services, Inc.
430 Bush St., Sixth Floor
San Francisco, California 94108
Telephone: (415) 268-9493
Email: lc6239@att.com

J. Tyson Covey
Duane Morris LLP
190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 3700
Chicago, IL 60603-3433
Telephone: (312) 499-6700
Facsimile: (312) 499-6701
Email: jtcovey@duanemorris.com

David P. Discher
Telephone: (650) 850-2907
Email: daviddischerlaw@gmail.com

Attorneys for AT&T

Dated: May 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY.1

II. BACKGROUND OF SERVICE-QUALITY REGULATION.5

III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD DISCONTINUE SERVICE-QUALITY REGULATION FOR TDM SERVICE AND REJECT SUCH REGULATION FOR INTERCONNECTED VOIP AND WIRELESS SERVICES.....8

A. The Communications Marketplace in California is Extremely Competitive..... 8

B. Competition Is the Most Effective Tool To Ensure High Service Quality..... 15

IV. RESPONSE TO PRELIMINARY SCOPING MEMO.....21

V. RESPONSE TO OIR QUESTIONS REGARDING TDM SERVICE.....23

A. Service-quality Regulation of TDM Service Does Not Meet the Goals of Section 451 and Is Not Relevant in Today’s Marketplace..... 23

B. The Phase 2 Network Exam is Flawed and Provide No Basis for Continuing or Expanding the GO 133-D Requirements for TDM Service. 24

C. At a Minimum, the GO 133-D Metric for Lines Out of Service More Than 24 Hours Should Be Removed 29

D. The Penalties in GO 133-D Should Be Removed. 31

VI. RESPONSE TO OIR QUESTIONS REGARDING INTERCONNECTED VOIP AND WIRELESS SERVICES.....34

A. The Commission Has Twice Declined to Regulate VoIP or Wireless Service Quality and Nothing Has Changed to Warrant Such Regulation Now. 34

B. Interconnected VoIP and Wireless Services Face Stiff Competition, Which Ensures Reasonable Service Quality..... 36

C. TDM Metrics Cannot Realistically Be Applied to VoIP and Wireless. 36

1. It Would be Infeasible to Apply the Current GO 133-D Metrics to Interconnected VoIP Services..... 36

| | | |
|-------------|---|-----------|
| 2. | Current GO 133-D Metrics Are Unnecessary and Irrelevant to Wireless Voice Service..... | 38 |
| 3. | No New or Modified Metrics Could or Should Be Applied to VoIP or Wireless Services..... | 39 |
| VII. | FEDERAL AND STATE LAW BAR THE COMMISSION FROM IMPOSING SERVICE-QUALITY REGULATION ON INTERCONNECTED VOIP OR WIRELESS SERVICES. | 40 |
| A. | Service-quality Regulation of Wireless Services Is Expressly Preempted by Section 332 of the Communications Act..... | 41 |
| 1. | Service-quality Regulation Constitutes Prohibited Rate Regulation.. | 41 |
| 2. | Service-quality Regulation of Wireless Services Constitutes Prohibited Entry Regulation..... | 42 |
| 3. | The Narrow Exception Regarding “Terms and Conditions” for Commercial Mobile Services Does Not Apply..... | 43 |
| B. | Service-Quality Regulation of Wireless Services Is Field-Preempted. | 44 |
| 1. | Title III of the Communications Act Field-Preempts Regulation of the Technical Aspects of Wireless Networks. | 44 |
| 2. | Mobile Broadband is an Interstate Service and Therefore Exempt from State Service-Quality Regulation. | 46 |
| C. | State Service-Quality Regulation of Interconnected VoIP and Wireless Services Is Conflict-Preempted. | 47 |
| 1. | State Service-Quality Regulation Conflicts With Congress’s Determination That VoIP and Mobile Broadband Service Are Not Subject to Common-Carrier Regulation. | 47 |
| 2. | Service-Quality Regulation of Interconnected VoIP Conflicts with Federal Policy..... | 49 |
| 3. | Service-Quality Regulation of Mobile Broadband Service Conflicts with Federal Policy. | 52 |
| 4. | The Ninth Circuit’s Net Neutrality Decision Does Not Authorize Service-Quality Regulation of VoIP or Mobile Broadband Service. . | 53 |
| D. | Service-Quality Regulation of Wireless and Interconnected VoIP Services Violates the Dormant Commerce Clause..... | 57 |

| | | |
|--------------|---|-----------|
| E. | State Law Does Not Permit Service-Quality Regulation of Interconnected VoIP and Wireless Services..... | 60 |
| 1. | Interconnected VoIP..... | 60 |
| 2. | Wireless Services..... | 61 |
| VIII. | CONCLUSION | 61 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACA Connects v. Bonta, 24 F.4th 1233 (9th Cir. 2022)50, 53, 55

American Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson, 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....59

American Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki, American Libraries Ass’n, 969 F. Supp. 160
(S.D.N.Y. 1997)20, 59

Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 461 U.S. 375 (1983)50

AT&T Corp. v. Central Office Tel., Inc., 524 U.S. 214 (1988).....41

Bastien v. AT&T Wireless Servs., 205 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2000) 41-45

California v. FCC, 75 F.3d 1350 (9th Cir. 1996)46

Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp, 467 U.S. 691 (1984)46,48,50

Cellco P’Ship v. FCC, 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012)44, 48

Charter Advanced Services (MN), LLC v. Lange, 903 F.3d 715 (8th Cir. 2018)49,50

Edgar v. MITE Corp., 457 U.S. 624 (1982)58

Farina v. Nokia Inc., 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010).....56

Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta, 458 U.S. 141 (1982)47

Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc., 491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... 57-58

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)47

Ivy Broadcasting Co. v. AT&T Co., 391 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1968)46

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....46

McKinney v., Google, Inc., 2010 WL 11489027 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2010)43

Murray v. Motorola, Inc., 982 A.2d 764 (D.C. App. 2009)52

Naevus Intern., Inc. v. AT&T Corp., 724 N.Y.S.2d 721, 283 A.D.2d 171 (N.Y.
App. 2001) 41, 43-44

NARUC v. FCC, 746 F.2d 1492 (D.C. Cir. 1984)54

Nathan Kimmel, Inc. v. DowElanco, 275 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002)56

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>National Ass’n of State Util. Consumer Advocates v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006) | 43 |
| <i>National Fed’n of the Blind v. United Airlines Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 56 |
| <i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)..... | 44 |
| <i>New York SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 45 |
| <i>New York State Telecommunications Ass’n, Inc. v. James</i> , 544 F. Supp. 3d 269 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)..... | 46, 55 |
| <i>Pac. Bell v. Pac-West Telecomm, Inc.</i> , 325 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 47, 54 |
| <i>PAETEC Comms., Inc. v. CommPartners, LLC</i> , Civ. A. No. 08-0397(JR), 2010 WL 1767193 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2010)..... | 49 |
| <i>Piazza’s Seafood World, LLC v. Odom</i> , 448 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2006) | 57 |
| <i>Promotion of Competitive Networks in Local Telecomms. Mkts.</i> , 14 FCC Rcd. 12673 (1999)..... | 42 |
| <i>Publius v. Boyer-Vine</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017) | 59 |
| <i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978)..... | 50 |
| <i>Southwestern Bell Tel., L.P. v. Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Mo. 2006)..... | 49 |
| <i>Spielholtz v. Superior Court</i> , 86 Cal. App. 4th 1366 (2001) | 43 |
| <i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Nextel W. Corp.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 885 (E.D. Mo. 2003) | 43 |
| <i>Matter of Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 19898 (1999)..... | 44 |
| <i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil & Gas Board of Mississippi</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986)..... | 48 |
| <i>USTelecom v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 47, 54, 56 |
| <i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 48, 552 |
| <i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minn. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 993 (D. Minn. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 394 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2004)..... | 49 |
| Agency Decisions | |
| <i>Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 9088 (2018)..... | 42 |

| | |
|---|----------------------|
| D.20-07-011 | 38 |
| D.06-03-013 | 50 |
| D.13-12-005 | 50 |
| <i>Decision Adopting General Order 133-C and Addressing Other Telecommunications Service Quality Reporting Requirements, D.09-07-019 (Cal. P.U.C. 2009)</i> | 3-4,6,15-16,30,34,40 |
| <i>Decision Adopting General Order 133-D, D.16-08-021 (Cal. P.U.C. 2016)</i> | 7,34 |
| <i>Decision Analyzing the California Telecommunications Market and Directing Staff to Continue Data Gathering, Monitoring and Reporting on the Market, D.16-12-025, at 30, 125-26, 185 (Cal. P.U.C. 2016)</i> | 8,15 |
| <i>General Order No. 133, Governing Standard of Telephone Service, Adopted, D.80082 (C.9353), 73 CPUC 2d 426 (Cal. P.U.C. 1972)</i> | 3,5 |
| GO 133-D..... | 7,29,31 |
| <i>Memorandum Opinion and Order, NARUC Petition for Clarification or Declaratory Ruling, 25 FCC Rcd 5051 (2010)</i> | 47 |
| <i>Modernizing Unbundling and Resale Requirements in an Era of Next-Generation Networks and Services, 35 FCC Rcd. 12425 (FCC 2020)</i> | 8 |
| <i>Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission’s Own Motion to Assess and Revise the Regulation of Telecommunications Utilities, D.06-08-030 (Cal. P.U.C. 2006)</i> | 2-3,6,8,10,15 |
| <i>Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission’s Own Motion into the Service Quality Standards for All Telecommunications Carriers and Revisions to General Order 133-B, R.02-12-004</i> | 6 |
| <i>Order Instituting Rulemaking to Evaluate Telecommunications Corporations Service Quality Performance and Consider Modification to Service Quality Rules, R.11-12-001</i> | 7 |
| <i>Order Instituting Rulemaking Proceeding to Consider Amendments to General Order 13, R.22-03-016, dated March 23, 2022.</i> | 1 |
| <i>Order Modifying Decision (D.) 16-08-021 on issue of Fines for CLECs and Denying Rehearing of Decision as Modified, 2018 Service Quality Rehearing, D.18-10-058 (Cal. P.U.C. 2018)</i> | 4,7,34-35,60 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Petition for Declaratory Ruling That Pulver.com’s Free World Dialup is Neither Telecommunications Nor a Telecommunications Service</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. at 3317-20, ¶¶ 16-20 (2004)..... | 49 |
| <i>Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015)..... | 46 |
| <i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018), <i>petitions for review granted in part and denied in part, Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 46-47,50,52-53,59 |
| <i>Vonage Holdings Corp. Petition for Declaratory Ruling Concerning an Order of the Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 22404 (2004)..... | 15 |

Statutes and Regulations

| | |
|-------------------------------------|-------|
| 47 C.F.R. § 4.9 | 37 |
| 47 C.F.R. § 20.3 | 48 |
| 47 U.S.C. 253..... | 52 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 152(a)-(b) | 46 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 153(51)..... | 47 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2) | 56 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 257..... | 52 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 257(a) | 52 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 301..... | 44 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 303(b)-(e) and (h)..... | 45 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332..... | 15 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(2)..... | 47,57 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A) | 41-42 |
| CAL. CONST. Art. XII § 6..... | 61 |
| CPUC Rule 13.9..... | 28 |
| Pub. Util. Code § 216..... | 61 |
| Pub. Util. Code § 233..... | 61 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Pub. Util. Code § 234..... | 61 |
| Pub. Util. Code § 285..... | 11 |
| Pub. Util. Code § 451..... | 6,15,17, 3,60 |
| Pub. Util. Code § 709..... | 15 |
| Pub. Util. Code § 709.5..... | 15 |
| Pub. Util. Code § 2896..... | 35,60 |
| U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 | 57 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>2020 Communications Marketplace Report</i> , 36 FCC Rcd 2945 (FCC 2020) | 9 |
| Alfred E. Kahn, <i>Deregulation and Vested Interests: The Case of Airlines</i> , in THE POLITICAL ECONOMY OF DEREGULATION, eds. Roger G. Noll and Bruce M. Owen, (Washington D.C.: American Enterprise Institute, 1983) | 16 |
| Ookla broadband reports for the US available at: https://www.speedtest.net/globalindex/united-states#mobile | 40 |
| Boston Consulting Group, <i>Building the US 5G Economy</i> (Sept. 2020), available at https://api.ctia.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/Building-the-5G-US- Economy-1.pdf | 12 |
| <i>Broadband Information, Performance Characteristics</i> , available at: https://about.att.com/sites/broadband/performance | 40 |
| CensusNBM Report 357 | 13 |
| Comments of the Alliance for Telecommunications Industry Solutions, submitted in <i>Proposed Extension of Part 4 of the Commission’s Rules Regarding Outage Reporting to Interconnected Voice Over Internet Protocol Service Providers and Broadband Internet Service Providers</i> , PS Docket No. 11-82, at 2, filed at FCC, Aug. 8, 2011 | 32 |
| Commission’s Communications Division’s <i>Carrier Line Counts for June 30, 2017</i> | 33 |
| Commission’s Communications Division’s <i>Carrier Line Counts for June 30, 2021</i> | 33 |
| CTIA, <i>2021 Annual Survey Highlights</i> , available at https://api.ctia.org/wp- content/uploads/2021/07/2021-Annual-Survey-Highlights.pdf | 12 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| CTIA, <i>Building the 5G Economy: The Wireless Industry’s Plan to Invest and Innovate in the U.S.</i> , available at https://api.ctia.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/01/2021-Wireless-Briefing-2_9.pdf | 13 |
| Dennis L. Weisman, <i>When Can Regulation Defer to Competition for Constraining Market Power? Complements and Critical Elasticities</i> | 19 |
| Economics and Analytics, <i>Voice Telephone Services: Status as of December 31, 2019</i> (March 2022) | 14 |
| FCC Amicus Brief in <i>Charter Advanced Services (MN), LLC v. Lange</i> , No. 17-2290, filed Oct. 26, 2017 (8th Cir.), 2017 WL 4876900 | 50-52 |
| H. Shelanski, <i>Adjusting Regulation To Competition: Toward A New Model For U.S. Telecommunications Policy</i> , 24 Yale J. on Reg. 55 (Winter 2007)..... | 20 |
| J. Neuchterlein & H. Shelanski, <i>Analysis of U.S. Broadband Policy</i> , 73 Fed. Comms. L.J. 219 (2021) | 19-21 |
| Jonathan E. Neuchterlein and Philip J. Weiser, <i>DIGITAL CROSSROADS: AMERICAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS POLICY IN THE INTERNET AGE</i> (MIT Press 2005) (“In 1994, the FCC exempted wireless carriers from the tariffing obligations of section 203 and the market entry and exit regulations of section 214, reasoning that competition made most forms of common carrier regulation superfluous at best and counterproductive at worst.”)..... | 15 |
| Mike Dano, <i>After spending \$117B, US carriers ask for even more 5G spectrum</i> , lightreading.com , March 16 2022 available at https://www.lightreading.com/5g/after-spending-\$117b-us-carriers-ask-for-even-more-5g-spectrum/d/d-id/776097 | 12 |
| National Regulatory Research Institute, <i>The Year in Review 2016: Moving Past Reduced Regulation</i> , Report No. 16-10 (Dec. 2016)..... | 16 |
| Percentage of US Housing Units with Access to Multiple LTE Broadband Providers (December 2020) available at https://censusnbm.com/doc/CensusNBM%20358%20All%20Wireless%20Broadband%20Providers%20by%20State.pdf | 13 |
| Stephen Breyer, <i>REGULATION AND ITS REFORM</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 1982)..... | 4 |
| Stephen J. Blumberg & Julian V. Luke, <i>Wireless substitution: Early release of estimates from the National Health Interview Survey, January-June 2021</i> (National Center for Health Statistics, Nov. 2021), available at https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/wireless202111.pdf | 14 |

Timothy J. Tardiff, *Changes in Industry Structure and Technological Convergence: Implications for Competition Policy and Regulation in Telecommunications*19

Timothy J. Tardiff, *State Utility-Style Regulation of Wireless and Broadband Services? A Cautionary Tale from the Electric and Water Industries* (Advanced Analytical Consulting Group, March 16, 2022).....12

USTelecom 2021 Broadband Pricing Index, at 4-5 (emphasis added), available at <https://ustelecom.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/2021-Broadband-Pricing-Index-Report.pdf>.....9

USTelecom Industry Metrics & Trends 2020, available at <https://www.ustelecom.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/USTelecom-State-of-Industry-2020-Update.pdf>.....9
